# OP \$65.00 88729187

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM601556

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GREENWASTE RECOVERY, INC.		04/01/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UMPQUA BANK	
Street Address:	4040 MACARTHUR BLVD., SUITE 100	
City:	NEWPORT BEACH	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92660	
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: OREGON	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Serial Number:	88729187	GREENWASTE A BRIGHTER SHADE OF GREEN		
Registration Number:	4073726	GREENWASTE A BRIGHTER SHADE OF GREEN		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** jlandweber@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph Landweber

Address Line 1: Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 1300

Address Line 2: McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph Landweber	
SIGNATURE:	/JOSEPH LANDWEBER/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2020

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Active_13614/8/6_1_[Greenwaste] Trademark Packet#page1.tif
source=Active_136147876_1_[Greenwaste] Trademark Packet#page2.tif
source=Active_136147876_1_[Greenwaste] Trademark Packet#page3.tif
source=Active_136147876_1_[Greenwaste] Trademark Packet#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007072 FRAME: 0078

source=Active\_136147876\_1\_[Greenwaste] Trademark Packet#page5.tif source=Active\_136147876\_1\_[Greenwaste] Trademark Packet#page6.tif source=Active\_136147876\_1\_[Greenwaste] Trademark Packet#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007072 FRAME: 0079

### SCHEDULE A

OWNER	TRADEMARK	Reg. No. or Appln No.	Application Date	Registration Date	
GREENWASTE RECOVERY, INC.	greenwaste of greco	Appln No. 88/729,187	Dec. 16, 2019	N/A	
GREENWASTE RECOVERY, INC.	greenwasie a brighter shode of green	Appln No. 85/308,865 Reg. No. 4,073,726	April 29, 2011	Dec. 20, 2011	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007072 FRAME: 0080

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of April 1, 2020, made by each of the Persons listed on the signature pages hereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Umpqua Bank, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2020 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement), the Grantors have granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement, for recording with national, federal and state government authorities, including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in or to the following assets and properties whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located or in which such Grantor now has or at any time hereafter acquires any right, title or interest in (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) the trademark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), excluding only United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant, attachment or enforcement of a security interest therein would, under applicable federal law, impair the registrability of such applications or the validity or enforceability of registrations issuing from such applications;
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable Law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world; and
- (c) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future unfair competition with, or violation of intellectual property rights in connection with or injury to, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark owned by such Grantor (including, without limitation, any United States Trademark identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto).
- Section 2. <u>Security for Secured Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Trademark Collateral by each Grantor under this Agreement secures the payment and performance of all of the Secured Obligations of the Secured Parties now or hereafter existing under the Credit Agreement.
- Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks to record and register this Agreement upon request by the Administrative Agent.
- Section 4. <u>Loan Documents</u>. This Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Security Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Security Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein.

The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral are as provided by the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and related documents, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.

- Section 5. <u>Authorization to Supplement</u>. Grantor shall comply with the obligations set forth in <u>Section 4.4(b)</u> of the Security Agreement in connection with obtaining rights to any new trademark application or issued trademark or become entitled to the benefit of any trademark application or trademark for any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of any existing trademark or trademark application. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section, Grantors hereby authorize the Administrative Agent unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of each Grantor identified on the schedules delivered by Grantors to the Administrative Agent pursuant to <u>Section 4.4(b)</u> of the Security Agreement and which become part of the Collateral under the Security Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from the Administrative Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- Section 6. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and by different parties hereto in different counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- Section 7. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- Section 8. Governing Law. This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of California (including Section 1656.5 of the Civil Code of the State of California), without regard to conflicts of law principals that would require application of another law.
- Section 9. <u>No Strict Construction</u>. The parties hereto have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties hereto and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any provisions of this Agreement.
- Section 10. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without affecting the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof; and the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate such provision in any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

## **GRANTOR**:

GREENWASTE RECOVERY, INC.

Name: David Tilton

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address for Notices:

1500 Berger Drive San Jose, CA 95112

### AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

UMPQUA BANK,

as Administrative Agent

By: \_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Address for Notices:

Umpqua Bank,

as Administrative Agent

4040 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 100

Newport Beach, CA 92660 Attention: Todd Abboud

## SCHEDULE I Trademarks

Grantor	Mark	Reg. No. or Appln No.	Application Date	Registration Date	Status/Status Date
GREENWASTE RECOVERY, INC.	greenwaste a brighter shade of green	Appln No. 88/729,187	Dec. 16, 2019	N/A	Pending Approved for Publication 3/17/20
GREENWASTE RECOVERY, INC.	green was to brighter shade of green	Appln No. 85/308,865 Reg. No. 4,073,726	April 29, 2011	Dec. 20, 2011	Cancelled 7/27/18

Trademark Licenses/Agreements: None

Third Party Violations of Trademarks: None

Claims for Grantor Violations of Trademarks: None

Trade Secret Licenses: None

TRADEMARK REEL: 007072 FRAME: 0085

**RECORDED: 10/07/2020**